March 31, 2006. Such data has been derived from our audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements referred to above and the audited and unaudited
financial statements of Inductis which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

8

Table of Contents

You should read the following information in conjunction with “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” our audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and
related notes thereto and the audited and unaudited financial statements of Inductis and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. The
summary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with the data set forth in “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information.”

   Pro Forma

Three Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2005

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Year Ended December 31,

2006

2005

  2005

  2004

  2003

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)
   (in millions)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues(1)   $ 28.4  $ 21.6  $ 17.8  $ 94.9  $ 74.0  $ 60.5  $ 27.8
Cost of revenues(2)   18.1   14.0   11.8   58.4   47.6   38.7   18.4

Gross profit   10.3   7.6   6.0   36.5   26.4   21.8   9.4

Operating expenses:
General and administrative expenses(3)   5.8   3.7   3.2   18.3   13.2   11.1   7.9
Selling and marketing expenses(3)   1.3   0.8   0.3   2.5   1.7   1.5   1.1
Depreciation and amortization   1.9   1.7   1.5   6.4   5.9   3.9   0.4
Amortization of intangibles   0.6   —   —   2.5   —   —   —
Impairment of loan receivable   0.2   —   —   2.8   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   9.8   6.2   5.0   32.5   20.8   16.5   9.4

Income (loss) from operations   0.5   1.4   1.0   4.0   5.6   5.3   —

Other income (expense):
Foreign exchange gain   0.4   0.4   0.4   0.9   0.9   0.8   0.4
Interest and other income   0.2   0.2   0.1   0.9   0.7   0.2   0.2
Interest expense   (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.8)  (0.4)  (0.3)  (0.3)
Interest expense—redeemable preferred stock   —   —   (0.2)  (0.4)  (0.4)  (0.6)  (0.3)

Income before income taxes   1.0   1.9   1.2   4.6   6.4   5.4   —
Income tax (benefit) provision   (0.2)  (0.2)  0.1   (0.4)  (0.6)  —   0.8

Net income (loss)   1.2   2.1   1.1   5.0   7.0   5.4   (0.8)
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock   (0.2)  (0.2)  —   (0.2)  (0.2)  —   (0.2)

Net income (loss) to common stockholders   $ 1.0  $ 1.9  $ 1.1  $ 4.8  $ 6.8  $ 5.4  $ (1.0)

Other Unaudited Financial Data:
EBITDA(4)   $ 3.6  $ 3.7  $ 3.0  $ 14.7  $ 13.1  $ 10.2  $ 1.0

9

Table of Contents

Pro Forma As Adjusted at
March 31, 2006(5)

At March 31,
2006

At December 31,
2005

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
   (in millions)
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   $   $ 23.1  $ 24.2
Working capital(6)   26.2   23.3
Total assets   64.5   62.6
Total debt   5.7   5.6
Series A preferred stock (liquidation preference)   6.3   6.2
Stockholders’ equity   33.6   30.9

(1)  In accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, we include the amount of telecommunications and travel-related costs that are
billed to and reimbursed by our clients in our revenues. Revenues include reimbursable expenses of $1.0 million ($1.6 million on a pro forma basis) for the
three months ended March 31, 2006, $0.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005, $3.4 million ($5.1 million on a pro forma basis) in 2005,
$4.2 million in 2004 and $0.6 million in 2003.

(2)  Cost of revenues includes non-cash amortization of deferred stock compensation expense relating to our issuance of stock options to employees directly

[…]

We have included all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, which in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of
the data. We based the pro forma adjustments on available information and on assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. See “Notes to
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations” for a discussion of assumptions made. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements
are presented for informational purposes and are based on management’s estimates. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to
represent what our results of operations or financial position actually would have been if the transactions set forth above had occurred on the dates indicated or
what our results of operations or financial position will be for future periods.

32

Table of Contents

ExlService Holdings, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations Data
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2005

ExlService
Holdings Inc.

Inductis, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

   (in millions, except share and per share data)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $ 74.0  $ 20.9  $ —   $ 94.9
Cost of revenues(a)   47.6   10.2   0.6   58.4

Gross profit   26.4   10.7   (0.6)  36.5
Operating expenses:
General and administrative expenses   13.2   5.1   —   18.3
Selling and marketing expenses   1.7   0.8   —   2.5
Depreciation and amortization   5.9   0.5   —   6.4
Amortization of intangibles(b)   —   —   2.5   2.5
Impairment of loan receivable   —   2.8   —   2.8

Total operating expenses   20.8   9.2   2.5   32.5

Income (loss) from operations   5.6   1.5   (3.1)  4.0
Other income (expense):
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   0.9   —   —   0.9
Interest and other income   0.7   0.2   —   0.9
Interest and other expense   (0.4)  (0.4)  —   (0.8)
Interest expense—redeemable preferred stock   (0.4)  —   —   (0.4)

Income (loss) before income taxes   6.4   1.3   (3.1)  4.6
Income tax (benefit) provision(c)   (0.6)  (0.6)  0.8   (0.4)

Net income   7.0   1.9   (3.9)  5.0
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock   (0.2)  —   —   (0.2)

Net income to common stockholders   $ 6.8  $ 1.9  $ (3.9) $ 4.8

Basic and diluted earnings per share to common stockholders:

Basic   $ 0.64  $ 0.17   $ 0.43

Diluted   $ 0.63   $ 0.42

Weighted average number of shares used in computing earnings per share:

Basic(d)   10,587,274   10,760,866   (10,224,948)  11,123,192
Diluted(d)   10,795,514   535,918   11,331,432

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

33

Table of Contents

ExlService Holdings, Inc. & Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations Data

Three Months ended March 31, 2006

ExlService
Holdings, Inc.

Inductis, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

   (in millions, except share and per share data)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $ 21.6  $ 6.8  $ —   $ 28.4
Cost of revenues(a)   14.0   4.0   0.1   18.1

Gross profit   7.6   2.8   (0.1)  10.3
Operating expenses:
General and administrative expenses   3.7   2.1   —   5.8
Selling and marketing expenses   0.8   0.5   —   1.3
Depreciation and amortization   1.7   0.2   —   1.9
Amortization of intangibles(b)   —   —   0.6   0.6
Impairment of loan receivable   —   0.2   —   0.2

Total operating expenses   6.2   3.0   0.6   9.8

Income (loss) from operations   1.4   (0.2)  (0.7)  0.5
Other income (expense):
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   0.4   —   —   0.4
Interest and other income   0.2   —   —   0.2
Interest and other expense   (0.1)  —   —   (0.1)

Income (loss) before income taxes(c)   1.9   (0.2)  (0.7)  1.0
Income tax (benefit) provision   (0.2)  —   —   (0.2)

Net income (loss)   2.1   (0.2)  (0.7)  1.2
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock   (0.2)  —   —   (0.2)

Net income (loss) to common stockholders   $ 1.9  $ (0.2) $ (0.7) $ 1.0

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share to common

stockholders:
Basic   $ 0.18  $ (0.01)   $ 0.09

Diluted   $ 0.18  $ (0.01)   $ 0.09

Weighted average number of shares used in computing earnings

per share:
Basic(d)   10,605,506   10,592,518   (10,028,689)  11,169,335
Diluted(d)   10,841,558   12,902,269   (12,170,092)  11,573,735

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

34

Table of Contents

ExlService Holdings, Inc. & Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

At March 31, 2006

ExlService
Holdings, Inc.

Inductis, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

   (in millions)
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents (e)   $ 23.1  $ 1.1  $ (2.4) $ 21.8
Total assets (f)   64.5   11.9   6.7   83.1
Total debt   5.7   4.0   —   9.7
Series A preferred stock (liquidation preference)   6.3   —   —   6.3
Stockholders’ equity   33.6   2.9   6.4   42.9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

35

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Acquisition and Basis of Presentation
 On July 1, 2006, ExlService Holdings acquired the entire share capital of Inductis for total consideration of $13.0 million, including $0.9 million of
transaction costs. The preliminary purchase price is calculated as follows (in millions):

Cash   $ 2.8
Shares   9.3
Transaction costs   0.9

Total preliminary purchase price   $13.0

Of the cash consideration, approximately $0.4 million will be paid as a bonus in January 2007. Approximately 535,918 shares of our Series A common